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STEPHEN j, S~USS, S.B. #129648
1107 Fak Oaks Ave., #:885
South P~adena, CA 91030

Attorney for Respondent, David Charles Peterson

kwiktag ~ 211 096 053

FILED
AUG 0 2016

ffrATE BAR COURT
~~ OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

THE STATE BAR COURT

HE~NG DEP~TMENT- ,LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of

DAVID CHARLES PETERSON

State Bar No. ~69272

A Member of the State Bar

CASE NO.: 16-C,12389 - WKM

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF
HEARING ON CONVICTION

Status Conf: August 26, 2016 9:30 a.m.

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS AND COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Please take notice that pursuant to Rule 5.345 of the Rules of Procedure~ofthe

State Bar of California, Respondent David Charles Peterson (hereinafter "Respondent")

Offers the following response to the Transmittal of Records of Conviction of Attorney

David Charles Peterson as follows:

Respondent DAVID PETERSON, by and through his counsel, Stephen J. Strauss,

hereby responds to the Notice of Hearing on Conviction filed on or about July 29, 2016, in

the above referenced matter, as follows:

1.    In response to the request by the Review Department that the Hearing Department

make a recommendation as to the appropriate level of discipline to be imposed as the result

of a single misdemeanor conviction for violation of Vehicle Code §23103.,5, [reckless
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driving-aleohol related] Respondent admi~ he plead no contest tothe charge on or about

July 17, 2003.

2. Respondent admits that said charges are now final.

3. It is Respondent’s position that neither the misdemeanor offense nor the facts and

circumstances surrounding its commission involve mo~ turpitude or other misconduct

warranting diseipline or regulation by the State Bar.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

4, First Affrmative Defense - Misconduct Unrelated to ~e Practice of Law

Respondent’s m~eonduet did not occur in eo~ection wi~ the practice of law nor in

such a way that any client was h~ed. The probation~ conditions attached to

Respondent’s e~nal conviction are akeady desired to ensue that his potentially

misconduct does not recur thereby m~ing any further action by the State Bar unnecessary.

There is simply no nexus be~een the misconduct alleged and public protection by ~e State

B~.

5. Second Affirmative Defense -Prejudicial Del~,, ~ches

The ~explained delay by the Office of the Chief Tri~ Counsd of the State.Bar in

waiting over I3 years to bring this matter to the attention of the State Bar Cou~ has resulted

in witness memories going stale and exculpatory and mitigating evidence being lo~ or

destroyed, thereby depriv~g Respondent of his right to a fak trial,

Dated: August ~ 2016.

StelSiea~J. Str-a~s
Attorney for Respondent, Davia Charles Paerson
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S~PHEN J, STRAUSS, S.B. # 129648
1107 Fair Oaks Ave., #885

CA 91030
221-;2286

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF C~O~ ~
)

COUNTY OF LOS ~GELES )
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I am a residem of the county aforesaid. I am over the age of eighteen y~ and no[ a party to
the within-entitled action. My business address is 1107-Fair O~s Ave,, #885 South
P~adena, CA 91030.

On: August _~, 2016, in the matter of DAVID PETERSON, CASE: NO,: 16-C-I2389
W~:, I :served on-~ interested panics in said action placing a true ~d correct :copy

~SPONSE TO NOTICE OF HE~NG ON CONVICTION

in a sealed envelp~e and placed the envelope in the Umted States mall~ postag ~ prepa!d at
Los ~gei~, Caiffomia ad~essed as follows:

~s, ~chaela C~io
Deputy Trial Counsel
Th~ State Bar of California - Enforcement
845 S, Fi~eroa S~eet
Los ~ge-les, CA 900i7-2515

E~CUTED :on August if__, 2016 at Los ~geles, Califomia.

I decl~e und~ penalty ofperj~ that the foregoing is ~e and correct.

Strauss
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